## Bylaws of the Board

## Number of Members, Terms of Office, Election of Members

The Board of Education shall consist of nine members. Their terms of office shall be four years in length in accordance with the Woodbridge Town Charter and any other governing laws. Before entering upon their official duties, members of the Board of Education shall take the oath of office before the Town Clerk or their designee.

No more than five nor less than four members of the Board of Education shall be elected to each serve for a four-year term at each regular Town election.

The Board of Education shall conduct its organizational meeting at its first meeting in November or December following Board elections. The Board of Education shall elect from its members at the organizational meeting a Chairperson, a Vice-Chairperson and a Secretary. The organizational meeting shall be called to order by the current Board Chairperson who will preside until a Chairperson is elected. In the absence of the Chairperson, the Vice-Chairperson or Secretary in that order shall preside until a new Chairperson is elected. Election of officers shall be in writing and the vote of each member shall be made available for public inspection within forty-eight hours and recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If a Chairperson and/or Secretary are not chosen within one month, because of a tie vote of the members, Town Selectmen shall choose such officers from the Board membership.

Upon his/her election the Chairperson shall assume the chair and proceed with the election of the Board Vice Chairperson and Secretary.

If the office of Chairperson, Vice Chairperson or Secretary becomes vacant between organizational meetings, the Board shall, within 30 days thereafter, fill the vacancy for the unexpired term by a majority vote of the members of the Board present, at a meeting warned for that purpose.

(cf. 9321 - Time, Place, Notification of Meetings)

Legal Reference: Connecticut General Statutes

10-218 Officers. Meetings

Charter of the Town of Woodbridge Section 8-15(a)(b)

Bylaw adopted by the Board: February 28, 2022

WOODBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Woodbridge, Connecticut